

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Nos. 2021-0027 & 2021-0028

Appeal of New Hampshire Troopers Association, New Hampshire
Troopers Association – Command Staff, New Hampshire Probation
and Parole Officers Association, and New Hampshire Probation and
Parole – Command Staff Association

AND

Appeal of the State Employees’ Association of NH, Inc., SEIU
Local 1984

APPEAL BY PETITION FOR REVIEW PURSUANT TO RSA 541:6

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE, THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Zachary L. Higham, Bar No. 270237
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
(Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
B. A VOTE OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE ADOPTING A FACT-FINDER’S REPORT CONSTITUTES AN APPROVAL OF THE COST ITEMS IN THE REPORT BUT IS NOT BINDING ON THE GOVERNOR.	14
1. The plain language of RSA 273-A:12 and this Court’s prior decisional law support the PELRB’s interpretation.	14
2. The PELRB’s interpretation promotes consistency and harmony within the PELRA and is consistent with this Court’s PELRA jurisprudence.	18
3. The PELRB’s interpretation avoids the absurd results that flow from the appellants’ interpretation.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Local 3657, Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office v. Hillsborough County</i> , Case No. G-0012-20, PELRB Decision No. 2016-298 (December 22, 2016).....	6, 10
<i>Appeal of Alton School District</i> , 140 N.H. 303 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Appeal of Derry Education Association</i> , 138 N.H. 69 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appeal of House Legislative Facilities Subcomm.</i> , 141 N.H. 443 (1996)	19
<i>In re Opinion of the Justs.</i> , 129 N.H. 714 (1987).....	13, 26
<i>State v. Formella</i> , 158 N.H. 114 (2008)	14
<i>State v. Kardonsky</i> , 169 N.H. 150 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Maxfield</i> , 167 N.H. 677 (2015).....	14
<i>Syncom Indus., Inc. v. Wood</i> , 155 N.H. 73 (2007).....	23

Statutes

RSA 273-A	8, 12, 14, 19
RSA 273-A:1, IV	17
RSA 273-A:1, VI.....	8
RSA 273-A:1, VII.....	12
RSA 273-A:3	23
RSA 273-A:3, I.....	8
RSA 273-A:3, II	10, 12
RSA 273-A:3, II(b)	21
RSA 273-A:9	<i>passim</i>

RSA 273-A:9, I.....	12
RSA 273-A:9, VI.....	12
RSA 273-A:12 IV	6
RSA 273-A:12	<i>passim</i>
RSA 273-A:12, I(b)	8
RSA 273-A:12, II.....	9
RSA 273-A:12, III	6, 21, 22
RSA 273-A:12, III(a).....	9
RSA 273-A:12, IV	9, 16
